outcomes of the grant and loan removal policies in this alternative equilibrium where only human
capital prices and tax rates adjust. The results, reported in Table K.1, show that aggregate effects
are reduced. For example, when government student loans are removed, GDP falls by 0.58% in
the long-run, rather than by 1.98% as we find for a closed economy. The mechanics of this GDP
reduction are slightly different. Within an open economy, drops in college enrollment are less severe
while changes in ability composition of college graduates are more severe. Thus, the stock of college
educated human capital falls by comparable amounts, but for rather different reasons. Differences in
the crowding out of parental transfers offer an insight into why this happens: in the open economy
parents boost their transfers to college-going kids by much more when government aid is removed,
which is an indication that selection into college due to parental wealth has become more important.
In such open economy scenario the interest rate cannot fall, whereas in the closed economy case it
falls by nearly 20 basis points. Any significant downward adjustment in the returns to assets implies

111

Sensitivity to Elasticity of Substitution
Between He Aggregates in Production

Elasticity (1/(1− ρ))
Removal of Tuition Grants 2.5 3.3 5.0

∆% GDP -1.38% -1.97% -2.69%
∆ college attainment rate -2.28% -2.90% -4.05%

∆% avg ability college grads +0.26% +0.34% +0.45%
Avg Crowding out of IVTs* -3.37% +0.04% +2.33%

Elasticity (1/(1− ρ))
Removal of Student Loans 2.5 3.3 5.0

∆% GDP -1.58% -1.98% -2.89%
∆% college attainment -2.31% -2.95% -4.24%

∆% avg ability college grads -0.30% -0.12% +0.09%
Avg Crowding out of IVTs* +7.73% +5.52% +2.28%

Table K.2: This table illustrates the sensitivity of our main results to variation in the estimated value of ρ. In the
benchmark economy we have an elasticity of 3.3, corresponding to ρ = 0.7. (*) The “average crowding out” figure
corresponds to the average % change in IVTs to children who go to college in both the benchmark and experiment.

a fall in the incomes of wealth rich families who provide relatively larger inter vivos transfers to their
children.65

When returns to holding wealth do not adjust downward, low ability children from relatively richer
families displace high ability children from poorer families to a larger extent than would occur in a